COST SCHEDULE / PURCHASE ORDER
Tulare County Assessor, 221 S Mooney Blvd, Room 102-E, Visalia, CA 93292 (559) 636 — 5100 Fax: (559) 737 - 4468

ADOPTED FEE SCHEDULE FOR ITEMS NOT COVERED IN SECTIONS BELOW: (check appropriate box and attach a separate sheet describing what is requested)

|:| Public inquires requiring research and/or appearances - $84.00 / hr. ($21.00 minimum) / Time Charge = § .
|:| Copy and, if necessary, mail property tax documents - $28.00 / each / No. Charge=§ -
|:| DMV searches for property owners (boats only) - $21.00 / each / No. Charge=§ -
|:| Tax estimates - $63.00 / each / No. Charge = § o :% B -
|:| Property Characteristics — Residential - $10.00 / per parcel / No. Charge = § . B
|:| Property Characteristics — Commercial/Industrial/Other - $84.00 / hr. ($21.00 min.) / No. Charge = § . ;,
|:| Copies of Documents - $1.00 / per page / No. Charge = $ B
|:| Assessor Maps in Electronic Format - $100.00 / per set / No. Charge = § .
|:| Out-of-State Maximum Daily Per Diem Travel Charge - $644.00 / per day / No. Charge = $ .
COPIES OF ASSESSOR’S COMPUTER SCREENS - $1.00 / per screen copy
Screen Copies Requested
No. of copies: @ $1.00/ per copy = $ .

COPIES OF ASSESSOR’S PARCEL MAPS — Single map = $2.00 Multiple map orders: 2™-10" maps = $1.50 / each; 11"-25™ maps = $1.00 / each
Map(s) requested (Give book & page number)
1* map: 1 @ $2.00 =$

Maps 2-10: No. @$1.50 =§

- - - - - Maps 11-25: No. @$1.00 =8

Total for Parcel Map(s) $

Notes: Map orders of over 25 parcel maps must be authorized by the Assistant Assessor. Orders placed by 4pm normally will be available for pick-up after 10am the following workday.

COPIES OF OTHER MAPS:
36” X 48” Wall Mount Index to Assessor's Mapbooks
Contact Tulare County G.1.S.: (559)624-7160

Mark Clark Email: WMClark@co.tulare.ca.us

http://www.tularecounty.ca.gov/rma/index.cfm/planning/geographic-information-system-gis/

COPIES OF "DELIVERED" * TAX ROLL (created from Assessor’s annual “Delivered Roll” to the Auditor-Controller / Treasurer-Tax Collector) INFORMATION:

. - s *F | lled "Prelimi
Microfiche "Flat"ASCIITextFile 3480 Compatible Tape Cart. Amount ROlcl)"r.m_Ie'LinCiSa tﬁe On:;e -Ivr?;ary

Secured "Delivered" Roll N/A 1 $50.00 2 $50.00 (2 cartridges@6250bpi) Roll" data available from the
D Check if "Prop. 8" reduction file is also reques; (No. ) . Assessor.

Unsecured "Delivered" Roll 1 $50.00 $50.00 (1 cartridge@6250 bpi)
N/A (No. )

Boats & Aircraft- included in Unsecured

NOTES ON TAX ROLL INFORMATION: If tapes are not supplied an additional "special Handling" charge of $25.00/per cartridge will be applied to use Tulare County
cartridges - these must be returned after data is extracted. Cartridges can also be copied at 1600 BPI (# of cartridges required is double amount shown above). Tapes
must be “initialized” when received. Tape cartridges must be initialized on standard 3480 (NON-IDRC Improved Data Recording Capability) tape drives. If they
are not they will be returned blank. File format is on following pages. The initial or “Delivered” Tax roll file is produced at the time of annual roll delivery fr om the
Assessor to the Auditor (July 1 in most years). This “Delivered” Roll represents January 1st (for 1998 on; March 1st for 1997 & prior) information and becomes available
approximately July 20" of each year. Information includes assessee name & mailing address, situs/description (if available); tax rate area; assessed values for land,
improvements, personal property and exemptions; a brief description of the property; land use code (if applicable); and the assessment number.

If tax dollar and/or collection information, or more current assessee information is needed, the “Current” Tax Roll file is “copied’ to tape and fiche by the
Tulare County Tax Collector approximately three or four times throughout the fiscal year (July 1 thru June 30). Requests for, and questions concerning,
these “Current” Roll files should be made through the Tulare County Tax Collector (see phone number below). Please note that the Tulare County Tax
Collector has their own "fee schedule" (amounts above do not apply). Contact that office for pricing information.

1 Tax Roll Microfiche are available from the Tulare County Tax Collector: (559) 636 — 5250.

2 For an additional $25.00 a list of Assessments receiving "Prop. 8" reductions is available (Excel format). Total for Copies of Assessment Roll Information

o ORDER SUBTOTAL = $ .
g Name: Additional charge for certified copies
-~ ame: ($1.00 for each certified document) = $ -
~
3@ Mailing Address:
~
o
Z
%
5 | Telephone Number: : :
= P : POSTAGE CHARGE (if applicable) =  $ .
&
Signature: Date:
ORDER TOTAL = $ _

(Revised 12/03/2013 — Adobe Acrobat)



James Coley
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http://www.tularecounty.ca.gov/rma/index.cfm/planning/geographic-information-system-gis/
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Tulare County Delivered Tax Roll Record Layout - "Flat" ASCII Format

EAE R R R R R R R e R R R R AR I R R S R I S S b R R R R I O bk R R R R R CR AR R SR  R

DB-MASTER-RECORD 1 2738 A 04350014
DB-APN-KEY 1 21 A 04360013
DB-ASMT-NBR 1 16 A 04370013
DB-PARCEL-NUMBER 1 12 N 04380013
DB-BOOK-NO 1 3N 04390013
DB-PAGE-BLK-NO 4 3N 04400013
DB-PARCEL-NO 7 3N 04410013
DB-PARCEL-SUB 10 3 N 04420013
DB-TAX-YEAR 13 4 A 04430013
DB-BOC-NO 17 S A 04440013
DB-BOC-NO-HO 17 1 A 04450013
DB-ROLL-TYPE 22 1A 04460013
DB-TAX-TYPE 23 2 A 04470013
DB-RECORD-STATUS-CD 25 1A 04480013
FILLER1 26 1A 04490013
DB-TAX-RATE-AREA 27 6 A 04500013
DB-CORTAC-NO 33 4 A 04510013
DB-CORTAC-CUST-NO 37 5 A 04520013
DB-CORTAC-LOAN-ID 42 25 A 04530013
DB-CURR-OWNER-NAME 67 41 A 04540013
DB-ALT-APN-KEY 108 19 A 04550013
DB-BOARD-ORDER-CHANGE-DATA 127 18 A 04560013
DB-BOC-END-DATE 127 8 N 04570013
DB-BOC-VALUE 135 9N 04581014
DB-BOC-VALUE-SB 144 1 A 04582014
DB-ASSESSEE-NAME 145 41 A 04590013
DB-ADDRESS-BLOCK 186 132 A 04600013
DB-CARE-OF-NAME 186 41 A 04610013
DB-ASSESSEE-ADDRESS-2 227 30 A 04620013
DB-ASSESSEE-ADDRESS-3 257 30 A 04630013
DB-ASSESSEE-ADDRESS-4 287 30 A 04640013
DB-FORMATTED-ADDR 317 1A 04650013
DB-PROPERTY-SITUS-LN-1 318 32 A 04660013
DB-PROPERTY-SITUS-LN-2 350 32 A 04670014
DB-TAX-DEFAULT-DATA 382 28 A 04680013
DB-SOLD-TO-STATE-DATA 382 28 A 04690013
DB-DATE-SOLD 382 8 A 04700014
DB-SOLD-TO-STATE-NO 390 6 A 04710013

FILLER2 396 6 A 04720013
DB-DATE-REDEEMED 402 8 A 04730014
DB-ACRES 410 7 N 2 04740014
DB-ACRES-SB 417 1 A 04741014
DB-PROPERTY-VALUE-DATA 418 70 A 04750014
DB-MARKET-LAND-VAL 418 9 N 04760014
DB-MARKET-LAND-VAL-SB 427 1 A 04761014
DB-FIXED-IMPR-VAL 428 9 N 04770014
DB-FIXED-IMPR-VAL-SB 437 1 A 04771014
DB-GROWING-IMPR-VAL 438 9 N 04780014
DB-GROWING-IMPR-VAL-SB 447 1 A 04781014
DB-STRUCT-IMPR-VAL 448 9 N 04790014
DB-STRUCT-IMPR-VAL-SB 457 1 A 04791014
DB-PERSON-PROP-VAL 458 9 N 04800014
DB-PERSON-PROP-VAL-SB 467 1 A 04801014
DB-BUSINESS-INV 468 9 N 04810014



DB-BUSINESS-INV-SB
DB-NET-VALUE
DB-NET-VALUE-SB
DB-10-PERCENT-PENALTY
FILLER3
DB-INTEREST-DATE
DB-AG-PRESERVE-FLAG
DB-USE-CODE
DB-BUSINESS-CODE
DB-REDEMPTION-CK-FLAG
DB-PRIOR-UNSEC-DISCHRGE
DB-OWNER-NAME-CHANGE-FLG
DB-PROPERTY-EXMPT-IND
DB-PROPTY-EXEMPT-DATA-ARRAY
DB-PROPTY-EXEMPT-DATA-1
DB-EXMPT-CODE-1
FILLER4-1

DB-PROPERTY-EXMPT-AMT-1
DB-PROPERTY-EXMPT-AMT-1-SB

DB-PROPTY-EXEMPT-DATA-2
DB-EXMPT-CODE-2
FILLER4-2

DB-PROPERTY-EXMPT-AMT-2
DB-PROPERTY-EXMPT-AMT-2-SB

DB-PROPTY-EXEMPT-DATA-3
DB-EXMPT-CODE-3
FILLER4-3

DB-PROPERTY-EXMPT-AMT-3
DB-PROPERTY-EXMPT-AMT-3-SB

DB-TAX-CODE-IND
DB-TAX-CODE-DATA-ARRAY
DB-TXCD-ARY-I1DX

DB-TAX-CODE-X
DB-TAX-RATE-X
DB-TAX-RATE-X-SB
DB-TAX-CODE-TYPE-X
DB-1ST-INSTL-AMT-X
DB-1ST-INSTL-AMT-X-SB
DB-1ST-INSTL-PEN-X
DB-1ST-INSTL-PEN-X-SB
DB-2ND-INSTL-AMT-X
DB-2ND-INSTL-AMT-X-SB
DB-2ND-INSTL-PEN-X
DB-2ND-INSTL-PEN-X-SB

DB-1ST-INSTL-DUE-DATE
DB-1ST-INSTL-TOTAL-TAX
DB-1ST-INSTL-TOTAL-TAX-SB
DB-1ST-INSTL-PEN-AMT
DB-1ST-INSTL-PEN-AMT-SB
DB-1ST-INSTL-PEN-CDE
DB-1ST-INSTALLMENT-COL-NO
DB-1ST-INSTL-REG-NO
DB-1ST-INSTL-COL-NO
DB-1ST-INSTL-SEQ-NO
DB-1ST-INSTL-COL-DATE
DB-CARRYOVER-1ST-PAID-FLAG
DB-BASE-APN-ROLLOVER-FLAG
FILLERS
DB-2ND-INSTL-DUE-DATE
DB-2ND-INSTL-TOTAL-TAX
DB-2ND-INSTL-TOTAL-TAX-SB
DB-2ND-INSTL-PEN-AMT

477
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494
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503
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510
511
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514
515
516
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527
528
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540
549
550
552 928 A
552 58 A

DB-TXCD-ARY-IDX

DB-TXCD-ARY-I1DX

DB-TXCD-ARY-1DX

DB-TXCD-ARY-1DX

DB-TXCD-ARY-I1DX

DB-TXCD-ARY-I1DX

DB-TXCD-ARY-IDX

DB-TXCD-ARY-1DX

DB-TXCD-ARY-I1DX

DB-TXCD-ARY-I1DX

DB-TXCD-ARY-1DX

DB-TXCD-ARY-1DX
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04811014
04820014
04821014
04830013
04840013
04850013
04860013
04870013
04880013
04890014
04900014
04910014
04920014
04930014
04940014
04950014
04960014
04970014
04971014
04980014
04990014
05000014
05010014
05011014
05020014
05030014
05040014
05050014
05051014
05060014
05070014
05080014
05080113
05080213
05080313
05080413
05080513
05080613
05080713
05080813
05080913
05081013
05081113
05081213
05094215
05094215
05094315
05094415
05094515
05094615
05094715
05094815
05094915
05095015
05095115
05095215
05095315
05095415
05095515
05095613
05095715
05095815
05095915



DB-2ND-INSTL-PEN-AMT-SB
DB-COST

DB-COST-SB
DB-2ND-INSTL-PEN-CDE

DB-2ND-INSTALLMENT-COL-NO

DB-2ND-INSTL-REG-NO

DB-2ND-INSTL-COL-NO

DB-2ND-INSTL-SEQ-NO
DB-2ND-INSTL-COL-DATE
DB-REFUND-AMOUNT
DB-REFUND-AMOUNT-SB
DB-REFUND-REF-NO
DB-M1SC-COSTS
DB-M1SC-COSTS-SB
DB-ROLL-CHANGE-INDEX

DB-ROLL-CHANGE-DATA-ARRAY

DB-RCCD-ARY-I1DX
DB-ROLL-CHNG-NO-X
DB-ROLL-CHNG-DATE-X

DB-ROLL-CHNG-PERSON-X

DB-R-T-CODE-X

DB-R-T-DESCRIPTION-X

DB-TYPE-OF-ACTION-X
FILLER6-1

DB-ROLL-CHNG-TYPE-X
DB-ROLL-CHNG-XREF-X

* ENDED AT 2053

DB-TRAN-DATE-1ST
DB-TRAN-DATE-2ND
FILLER7

DB-AMT-PAID-1ST-INSTL
DB-AMT-PAID-1ST-INSTL-SB
DB-AMT-PAID-2ND-INSTL
DB-AMT-PAID-2ND-INSTL-SB
DB-1ST-INSTL-CANCL-DTE
DB-2ND-INSTL-CANCL-DTE
DB-APPORTION-YR
FILLERS
DB-REFUND-VENDOR
DB-VENDOR-NUMBER
DB-VENDOR-SUFFIX
DB-VEND-NAME
DB-VEND-STR-ADDR
DB-VEND-CITY-STATE
DB-VEND-CITY
FILLER9
DB-VEND-STATE
FILLER1O
DB-VEND-ZIP
DB-VEND-ZIP-4
DB-CLAIM-NOTICE-PR
DB-PAYMENT-VOUCHER
DB-LGR-RECORD-CODE
DB-REF-INT-DATE
DB-INT-ON-REF-AMT
DB-INT-ON-REF-AMT-SB
FILLER11

DB-REFUND-WARRANT-NO
DB-REFUND-DATE
DB-SUPPLMENTAL-BILL-CNT

1564
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1572
1573
1574 1
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1580
1584
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1609
1618
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1621 432 A

1621 54 A
DB-RCCD-ARY-I1DX
DB-RCCD-ARY-1DX
DB-RCCD-ARY-I1DX
DB-RCCD-ARY-I1DX
DB-RCCD-ARY-IDX
DB-RCCD-ARY-IDX
DB-RCCD-ARY-1DX
DB-RCCD-ARY-I1DX
DB-RCCD-ARY-I1DX
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NOT VERIFIED

05096015
05096115
05096215
05096315
05096415
05096515
05096615
05096715
05096815
05096915
05097015
05097115
05097215
05097315
05097415

05097515
05097615
05097915
05098015
05098115
05098215
05098315
05098415
05098515
05098615
05098715

05105815
05105915
05106015

05106115
05106215
05106315
05106415
05106515
05106615
05106715
05106815
05106915
05107015
05107115
05107215
05107315
05107415
05107515
05107615
05107715
05107815
05107915
05108015
05108115
05108215
05108315
05108415
05108515
05108615
05108715

05108815
05108913
05109013



DB-TRANSFER-COMPLETION-DTE
DB-PRORATION-FACTOR
DB-PRORATION-FACTOR-SB
DB-PRO-PERCENT
DB-PRO-PERCENT-SB
DB-DAYS-OWNED
DB-OWNERSHIP-PERI10OD
NU-FILLER
DB-UNSEC-DEL INQ-DATA
DB-LIEN-INSTRUMENT
DB-LIEN-DATE
DB-LIEN-RECD-NO
FILLER12
DB-RELEASE-RECD-NO
FILLER13
DB-LI1EN-RELEASE-DATE
DB-INTENT-DATE
DB-JUDGEMENT-NO
DB-JUDGEMENT-DATE
DB-JUDGEMENT-RECD-NO
FILLER14
DB-SATISFY-RECD-NO
FILLER15
DB-SATISFY-DATE

DB-ALT-FEE-ORIG-KEY
DB-FEE-ASSMT-X
DB-FEE-BOOK
DB-FEE-PAGE-BLK
DB-FEE-PARCEL
DB-FEE-PARCEL-SUB
DB-ORI1G-ASSMT-X
DB-OR1G-BOOK
DB-OR1G-PAGE-BLK
DB-ORI1G-PARCEL
DB-OR1G-PARCEL-SUB
DB-FILLER-NUMERIC
DB-ALT-SORT-KEY
DB-ALT-MAJOR
DB-ALT-DEPT-TYPE
DB-ALT-STATUS
DB-ALT-KEY
DB-UFO-USES
DB-REFUND-AUTHORIZED-DATE
DB-ORIGINAL-DUE-DATEZ2
DB-BANKRUPTCY-DATA
DB-COURT
DB-BANKRUPTCY-NO
DB-BANKRUPTCY-DATE
DB-BANKRUPTCY-TYPE

DB-SEC-POWER-TO-SELL-DATA
DB-SELL-NOTICE-DATE
DB-SELL-DOC-NO
FILLER16
DB-SELL-NOTICE-RECD-NO
FILLER17
DB-RECISION-DATE
DB-RECISI10ON-DOC-NO
FILLER18
DB-RECISION-RECD-NO
FILLER19

2291
2299
2305
2306
2312
2313
2316
2319
2322
2322
2332
2340
2347
2352
2359
2364
2372
2380
2386
2394
2401
2406
2413
2418

2426
2426
2426
2429
2432
2435
2438
2438
2441
2444
2447
2450
2468
2468
2468
2469
2470
2485
2493
2501
2509
2509
2513
2525
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2535
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2550
2555
2562
2567
2575
2582
2587
2594
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05109113
05109213
05109313
05109413
05109513
05109613
05109713
05109813
05109913
05110013
05110113
05110213
05110313
05110413
05110513
05110613
05110713
05110813
05110913
05111013
05111113
05111213
05111313
05111413

05111513
05111613
05111713
05111813
05111913
05112013
05112113
05112213
05112313
05112413
05112513
05112613
05112713
05112813
05112913
05113013
05113113
05113213
05113313
05113413
05113513
05113613
05113713
05113813
05113913

05114013
05114113
05114213
05114313
05114413
05114513
05114613
05114713
05114813
05114913
05115013



DB-XREF-APN-NO
DB-CURRENT-DEED-DATE
DB-CURRENT-DEED
DB-ASSMT-YEAR
DB-DOC-TYPE
DB-BOOK
DB-PAGE

DB-BANKRUPTCY-REMOVED-DATE
DB-Z1P-CODE-SORT
DB-TAX-BILL-PRINT-DATE
DB-APPORT-INS1-DATE
DB-APPORT-INS2-DATE
FILLER20
DB-STRUCTURED-SITUS
DB-REFUND-DEL INQ-TAX-FLAG
FILLER21

DB-UFO-DUMMY-2738

2599
2611
2619
2619
2623
2624
2628

2631
2639
2649
2657
2665
2673
2686
2730
2731
2738
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05115113
05115213
05115313
05115413
05115513
05115613
05115713

05115813
05115913
05116013
05116113
05116213
05116313
05116413
05116513
05116613
05116713



TULARE COUNTY DELIVERED TAX ROLL FILE - EBCDIC FORMAT

Record Size - 2180

Number of Records - 148,616/22,580 (201012011)
Organization - Sequential
Blocking Factor - 10
Retention --- 10 Years

Density -— 1,600 or 6,250 BPI
Block Size -—- 21,800

Format --- Fixed

Media --—-  Tape, or Cartridge

(1/2” 3480 Compatible)

Character Code -— EBCDIC

Indicates that additional detail on the particular data element is enclosed.

(Revised 12/27/2010 — Adobe Acrobat)



SYSTEM DOCUMENTATI ON RUN DATE 19990720
RECORD DESCRI PTI ON

! SYSTEM ........: PROPERTY SYSTEM !
| APPLI CATION ...: PROPERTY TAX ROLL !
| APPLI CATION NO : 02 !
| FILE NAME .....: MASTER TAX ROLL !
| DATA RECORD ...: TR MASTER- RECORD !
| COPYLIB .......: FIL645 !
| REVI SI ON DATE .: 05/12/89 !
! REVISION NO. ..: 37 !
| |
| |
' FILE TYPE .........: DISK !
| FI LE ORGANI ZATION .: VSAM ESDS !
! REC LENGTH ........: 2040 (PRE-Y2K CONV) !
| KEY LENGTH ........: 19 (PRE-Y2K CONV) !
| REC LENGTH ........: 2180 !
| KEY LENGTH ........: 21 !
| |
1 1

KEY START POSITION : 1

MAI NTAI N UFO DC02 DESCRI PTI ON FI L645 &
W5645. TR645 |I'S NO LONGER I N USE

MODI FI ED 02/ 20/ 98, YR2000 PRQJECT - LANGLO S
ADDED BOARD- CRDER CHANGE DATA ELEMENTS.

MODI FI ED 04/ 28/ 97, YR2000 PRQJECT - LANGO S
PCSI TIONS 1-3 = Y2K

MODI FI ED 06/ 13/ 95,
ADDED TR- AUTHORI ZED, TR- LOW VALUE- BI LL,
TR- PENDI NG PRI NTED, TR- NEW PAI D.  JBI GGS.

MODI FI ED 06/ 12/ 95, PRQIECT 255. 01, 5900-4052.

REMOVED TR- VEND- EXTRA- ADDR- 645 Pl C X(30).
ADDED  TR- CLAI M NOTI CE- PR- 645 PI C X(01).
TR- PAYMENT- VOUCHER- 645 Pl C X(10).

TR- LGR- RECORD- CODE- 645 Pl C X(02).

FI LLER PI C X(17).

CHANGED TR- VENDOR- NUVBER- 645 Pl C 9(05).
TO TR- VENDOR- NUVBER- 645 Pl C X(05) .
MODI FI ED 11/ 09/ 90

CHANGED 88 TR-NEWBI LL VALUE ' NB'

TO 88 TR-NEWBI LL VALUE 'NB' 'SP .

TR- MASTER- RECORD- 645



FI ELD| LEVL DATA DATA DCM. POSN STRT ENDG MULT

NO. | COBOL NAME NO. TYPE LENG PLAC USED POSN POSN OCCR
----- S S S S S S
1 TR MASTER- RECORD- 645 01 0 2180 1 2180
2 TR APN-KEY- 645 03 0 21 1 21
% 3 TR PARCEL- NUVBER- 645 05 0 12 1 12
4 TR BOOK- NO- 645 07 AN o 3 1 3
5  TR- PAGE- BLK- NO- 645 07 0O 3 4 6
6 TR PAGE- NO- 645 09 AN 0o 2 4 5
7 TR BLOCK- NO- 645 09 AN o 1 6 6
8 TR PARCEL- NO 645 07 AN o 3 7 9
9 TR PARCEL- SUB- 645 07 AN 0 3 10 12
10  TR- PARCEL- NUMBER- 645- R 05 NU 0 12 1 12
11 TR TAX- CENT- YEAR- 645 05 0 4 13 16
12 TR TAX- CENT- 645 07 AN 0o 2 13 14
13 TR TAX- YEAR- 645 07 AN 0 2 15 16
14 TR TAX- CENT- YEAR- 645- R 05 0 4 13 16
15 TR TAX- CENT- 645- R 07 NU 0 2 13 14
16 TR TAX- YEAR- 645- R 07 NU 0 2 15 16
17 TR BOC- NO- 645 05 AN o 5 17 21
18 TR ROLL- TYPE- 645 03 AN o 1 22 22
19 TR TAX- TYPE- 645 03 AN 0 2 23 24
20 TR RECORD- STATUS- CD- 645 03 AN 0 1 25 25
21 FILLER 03 AN 0 1 26 26
! BLANK | F BASE APN OR PRI OR YEAR !
! NON- BLANK | F CURRENT ENT YEAR !
22 TR TAX- RATE- AREA- 645 03 0 6 27 32
23 TR SCH AREA- 645 05 NU 0 3 27 29
24 TR AREA- 645 05 NU 0 3 30 32
25 TR CORTAC- NO- 645 03 AN 0O 4 33 36
26 TR CORTAC- NO- 645- R 03 NU 0O 4 33 36
27 TR CORTAC- CUST- NO 645 03 AN 0 5 37 41
28 TR CORTAC- CUST- NO 645- R 03 NU 0 5 37 41
29 TR CORTAC- LOAN- | D- 645 03 AN 0 25 42 66
30 TR CURR- ONNER- NAME- 645 03 AN 0 41 67 107
RESERVED FOR ALTERNATE KEY TO OMER NANE FOR SI TUS

31 TR ALT- APN- KEY- 645 03 AN 0 19 108 126
32 TR BOARD- ORDER- CHANGE- DATA 03 0 13 127 139
33 TR BOC- END- DATE 05 0 8 127 134
34 TR BOC- END- DATE- CCYY 07 0 4 127 130
35 TR BOC- END- DATE- CC 09 NU 0 2 127 128
36 TR BOC- END- DATE- YY 09 NU 0 2 129 130
37 TR BOC- END- DATE- MM 07 NU 0 2 131 132
38 TR BOC- END- DATE- DD 07 NU 0 2 133 134
39 TR BOC- VALUE 05 € 9 0 5 135 139
40  TR- ASSESSEE- NAME- 645 03 AN 0 41 140 180
41 TR ADDRESS- BLOCK 03 0 132 181 312

ER R IR I I I R R I R I I R R R R R I I R R R R R R I I I R R R R I S I I R R I I I I R

| F ADDRESS |'S FORMATTED THIS WLL BE BLANK OR WLL HAVE *
I N CARE OF NAMVE *

EE R I S b R I I R I I S I S R I R I R b R R I R I R R b I I I I
42 TR ASSESSEE- ADDRESS- 1- 645 05 AN 0 41 181 221
43 TR- CARE- OF- NAMVE- 645 05 AN 0 41 181 221
44 TR- ASSESSEE- ADDRESS- 2- 645 05 0 30 222 251
45  TR- STREET- NUVBER- 645 10 AN 0 5 222 226

FILLER W LL HAVE VALUE OF SPACES *



46 FI LLER 10 AN 0 1 227 227

FI ELD| LEVL DATA DATA DCM. POSN STRT ENDG MULT
NO. | COBOL NAME NO. TYPE LENG PLAC USED PCSN POSN OCCR
----- S S S S S S

47 TR STREET- NAMVE- 645 10 AN 0 24 228 251
48  TR- ASSESSEE- ADDRESS- 3- 645 05 0 30 252 281
49  TR-CITY-645 10 AN 0 17 252 268

FILLER WLL HAVE VALUE OF SPACES *
50 FILLER 10 AN 0 1 269 269
51  TR-STATE- 645 10 AN 0 2 270 271

FILLER WLL HAVE VALUE OF SPACES *
52 FILLER 10 AN 0 1 272 272
53 TR FULL- ZI P- 645 10 0 9 273 281
54  TR-ZI P1- 645 15 AN 0 5 273 277
55  TR-ZI P2- 645 15 AN 0 4 278 281

ADDRESS 4 USED FOR UNFORMATTED ADDRESS - NORMALLY BLANK *
56  TR- ASSESSEE- ADDRESS- 4- 645 05 AN 0 30 282 311
57  TR-FORMATTED- ADDR- 645 05 AN 0 1 312 312
58  TR- PROPERTY- S| TUS- LN- 1- 645 03 AN 0 32 313 344
59  TR-PROPERTY- S TUS- LN- 2- 645 03 AN 0 32 345 376

EE R R I b I b R I I I S

TAX DEFAULT DATA *

EE IR R Ik I I S I S I I I S
60  TR- TAX- DEFAULT- DATA- 645 03 0 28 377 404
61 TR DATE- SOLD- TO- STATE- 645 05 0 8 377 384
62  TR- CENT- YEAR- SOLD- 645 10 0 4 377 380
63  TR- CENT- SOLD- 645 15 NU 0 2 377 378
64 TR YEAR- SOLD- 645 15  NU 0 2 379 380
65 TR-MONTH- SOLD- 645 10 NU 0 2 381 382
66  TR-DAY- SOLD- 645 10 NU 0 2 383 384
67 TR SOLD- TO- STATE- NO- 645 05 AN 0 6 385 390
68  TR-SOLD- TO- STATE- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 6 385 390
69 FILLER 05 AN 0 6 391 396
70  TR- DATE- REDEENED- TO- STATE- 645 05 0 8 397 404
71 TR- CENT- YEAR- REDEENED- 645 10 0 4 397 400
72 TR- CENT- REDEENED- 645 15 NU 0 2 397 398
73 TR- YEAR- REDEENED- 645 15 NU 0 2 399 400
74 TR- MONTH- REDEEMED- 645 10 NU 0 2 401 402
75  TR- DAY- REDEEMED- 645 10 NU 0 2 403 404
76  TR- ACRES- 645 03 € 7 2 4 405 408
77 TR- PROPERTY- VALUE- DATA- 645 03 0 35 409 443
78  TR- MARKET- LAND- VAL- 645 05 € 9 0 5 409 413
79 TR-FI XED- | MPR- VAL- 645 05 € 9 0 5 414 418
80  TR-GROW NG | MPR- VAL- 645 05 € 9 0 5 419 423
81 TR STRUCT- | MPR VAL- 645 05 € 9 0 5 424 428
82  TR-PERSON- PROP- VAL- 645 05 C 9 0 5 429 433
83  TR-BUSI NESS- | NV- 645 05 € 9 0 5 434 438
84  TR-NET- VALUE- 645 05 € 9 0 5 439 443
85  TR- 10- PERCENT- PENALTY- 645 03 AN 0 1 444 444
86  FILLER 03 AN 0 5 445 449
87  TR-| NTEREST- DATE- 645 03 NU 0 8 450 457

% 88 TR AG PRESERVE- CODE- 645 03 AN 0 1 458 458

89  TR- USE- CODE- 645 03 0 4 459 462
90  TR- USE- CDE- 1- 645 05 AN 0 1 459 459
91  TR- USE- CDE- 2- 645 05 AN 0 1 460 460
92 TR- USE- CDE- 3- 645 05 AN 0 1 461 461
93  TR- USE- CDE- 4- 645 05 AN 0 1 462 462
94  TR-BUSI NESS- CODE- 645 03 AN 0 2 463 464
95  TR- REDEMPTI ON- CK- FLAG 645 03 AN 0 1 465 465
96  TR- PRI OR UNSEC- DI SCHRGE- 645 03 AN 0 1 466 466



Fl ELD| LEVL DATA DATA DCM. POSN STRT ENDG MULT
NO. | coBOL NAME NO. TYPE LENG PLAC USED POSN POSN OCCR
----- S S DA S S T

97  TR- OANER- NAME- CHANGE- FLG- 645 03 AN 0 1 467 467

' PROPERTY EXEMPTI ON TABLE | TEMS '

98 TR- PROPERTY- EXMPT- | ND- 645 03 C™M 4 0 2 468 469

99 TR- PROPTY- EXEMPT- DATA 03 0 21 470 490
100 TR- PROPTY- EXEMPT- DATA- 645 05 0 7 470 490 3
101 TR- PROPERTY- EXMPT- CD- 645 07 0 2 470 471
102 TR- EXMPT- CODE- 645 20 AN 0 1 470 470
103 FI LLER 20 AN 0 1 471 471
104 TR- PROPERTY- EXMPT- AMT- 645 07 c3 9 0 5 472 476

' TAX CODE TABLE | TEMS '

105 TR- TAX- CODE- | ND- 645 03 C™M 4 0 2 491 492
106 TR- TAX- CODE- DATA- 645 03 0 496 493 988
107 TR- TAX- CCDE- ARR- 645 05 0 31 493 988 16
108 TR- TAX- CODE- 645 07 NU 0 3 493 495
109 TR- TAX- RATE- 645 07 G 8 6 5 496 500
110 TR- TAX- CODE- TYPE- 645 07 AN 0 1 501 501
111 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- AMT- 645 07 c3 11 2 6 502 507
112 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- PEN- 645 07 c3 9 2 5 508 512
113 TR- 2ND- | NSTL- AMT- 645 07 G 11 2 6 513 518
114 TR- 2ND- | NSTL- PEN- 645 07 G 9 2 5 519 523
115 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- DUE- DATE- 645 03 0 8 989 996
116 TR- 1ST- DUE- CC- YR- 645 05 NU 0 4 989 992
117 FI LLER 05 0 4 989 992
118 TR- 1ST- DUE- CC- 645 07 NU 0 2 989 0990
119 TR- 1ST- DUE- YR- 645 07 NU 0 2 991 0992
120 TR- 1ST- DUE- MO- 645 05 NU 0 2 993 994
121 TR- 1ST- DUE- DAY- 645 05 NU 0 2 995 996
122 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- DUE- DATE- NUMERI C 03 NU 0 8 989 996
123 TR- 1ST- 1 NSTL- TOTAL- TAX- 645 03 G 11 2 6 997 1002
124 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- PEN- AMT- 645 03 G 9 2 5 1003 1007
125 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- PEN- CDE- 645 03 AN 0 1 1008 1008
126 TR- 1ST- | NSTALLMENT- COL- NO- 645 03 0 10 1009 1018
127 TR- 1ST- 1 NSTL- REG NO- 645 05 AN 0 3 1009 1011
128 TR- 1ST- 1 NSTL- COL- NO- 645 05 NU 0 3 1012 1014
129 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- SEQ- NO- 645 05 NU 0 4 1015 1018
130 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- COL- DATE- 645 03 0 8 1019 1026
131 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- COL- CC- YR- 645 05 0 4 1019 1022
132 TR- 1ST-1 NSTL- COL- CC- 645 07 NU 0 2 1019 1020
133 TR- 1ST- 1 NSTL- COL- YR- 645 07 NU 0 2 1021 1022
134 TR- 1ST- 1 NSTL- COL- MO- 645 05 NU 0 2 1023 1024
135 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- COL- DAY- 645 05 NU 0 2 1025 1026
136 TR- CARRYOVER- 1ST- PAI D- FLAG- 645 03 AN 0 1 1027 1027
137 TR- BASE- APN- ROLLOVER- FLAG- 645 03 AN 0 1 1028 1028
138 FI LLER 03 AN 0 2 1029 1030
139 TR- 2ND- | NSTL- DUE- DATE- 645 03 0 8 1031 1038
140 TR- 2ND- DUE- CC- YR- 645 05 0 4 1031 1034
141 TR- 2ND- DUE- CC- 645 07 NU 0 2 1031 1032
142 TR- 2ND- DUE- YR- 645 07 NU 0 2 1033 1034
143 TR- 2ND- DUE- MO- 645 05 NU 0 2 1035 1036
144 TR- 2ND- DUE- DAY- 645 05 NU 0 2 1037 1038
145 TR- 2ND- | NSTL- DUE- DATE- NUMERI C 03 NU 0 8 1031 1038
146 TR- 2ND- | NSTL- TOTAL- TAX- 645 03 C3 11 2 6 1039 1044



FI ELD| LEVL DATA DATA DCM. POSN STRT ENDG MULT

NO. | COBOL NAME NO. TYPE LENG PLAC USED POSN POSN OCCR
----- S S S S S S
147  TR-2ND- | NSTL- PEN- AMT- 645 03 C 9 2 5 1045 1049
148 TR- COST- 645 03 C 7 2 4 1050 1053
149  TR-2ND- | NSTL- PEN- CDE- 645 03 AN 0 1 1054 1054
150  TR-2ND- | NSTALLMENT- COL- NO- 645 03 0 10 1055 1064
151  TR-2ND- | NSTL- REG- NO- 645 05 AN 0 3 1055 1057
152 TR-2ND- | NSTL- COL- NO- 645 05 NU 0 3 1058 1060
153  TR-2ND- | NSTL- SEQ NO- 645 05 NU 0 4 1061 1064
154  TR-2ND- | NSTL- COL- DATE- 645 03 0 8 1065 1072
155  TR-2ND- | NSTL- COL- CC- YR- 645 05 0 4 1065 1068
156  TR-2ND- | NSTL- COL- CC- 645 07 NU 0 2 1065 1066
157  TR-2ND- | NSTL- COL- YR- 645 07 NU 0 2 1067 1068
158  TR-2ND- | NSTL- COL- MO 645 05 NU 0 2 1069 1070
159  TR-2ND- | NSTL- COL- DAY- 645 05 NU 0 2 1071 1072
160  TR- REFUND- AMOUNT- 645 03 C 11 2 6 1073 1078
161  TR- REFUND- REF- NO- 645 03 AN 0 5 1079 1083
162  TR-M SC- COSTS- 645 03 C 9 2 51084 1088

' ROLL CHANGE ARRAY | TEMS '

163 TR- ROLL- CHANCE- | NDEX- 645 03 C™M 4 0 2 1089 1090
164 TR- ROLL- CHANCGE- DATA- 645 03 0 432 1091 1522
165 TR- ROLL- CHANGE- TABLE- 645 05 0 54 1091 1522 8
166 TR- ROLL- CHNG- NO- 645 07 AN 0 5 1091 1095
167 TR- ROLL- CHNG- DATE- 645 07 0 8 1096 1103
168 TR- ROLL- CHNG- CENT- YEAR- 645 09 0 4 1096 1099
169 TR- ROLL- CHNG- CENT- 645 11 NU 0 2 1096 1097
170 TR- ROLL- CHNG YEAR- 645 11 NU 0 2 1098 1099
171 TR- ROLL- CHNG- MONTH- 645 09 NU 0 2 1100 1101
172 TR- ROLL- CHNG- DAY- 645 09 NU 0 2 1102 1108
173 TR- ROLL- CHNG- PERSON- 645 07 AN 0 4 1104 1107
174 TR- R- T- CODE- 1- 645 07 AN 0 7 1108 1114
175 TR- R- T- DESCRI PTI ON- 645 07 AN 0 17 1115 1131
176 TR- TYPE- OF- ACTI ON- 645 07 AN 0 2 1132 1133
177 FI LLER 07 AN 0 2 1134 1135
178 TR- ROLL- CHNG TYPE- 645 07 AN 0 2 1136 1137
179 TR- ROLL- CHNG XREF- 645 07 AN 0 7 1138 1144
180 TR- TRAN- DATE- 1ST- 645 03 NU 0 8 1523 1530
181 TR- TRAN- DATE- 2ND- 645 03 NU 0 8 1531 1538
182 FI LLER 03 AN 0 3 1539 1541
183 TR- AMT- PAI D- 1ST- | NSTL- 645 03 C3 11 2 6 1542 1547
184 TR- AMT- PAI D- 2ND- | NSTL- 645 03 C3 11 2 6 1548 1553
185 TR- 1ST- 1 NSTL- CANCL- DTE- 645 03 NU 0 8 1554 1561
186 TR- 1ST- 1 NSTL- CANCL- R 03 0 8 1554 1561
187 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- CANCL- CC- 645 05 NU 0 2 1554 1555
188 TR- 1ST- | NSTL- CANCL- YYMVDD- 645 05 NU 0 6 1556 1561
189 TR- 2ND- | NSTL- CANCL- DTE- 645 03 NU 0 8 1562 1569
190 TR- 2ND- | NSTL- CANCL- R 03 0 8 1562 1569
191 TR- 2ND- | NSTL- CANCL- CC- 645 05 NU 0 2 1562 1563
192 TR- 2ND- | NSTL- CANCL- YYMVDD- 645 05 NU 0 6 1564 1569
193 TR- APPORTI ON- CC- YR- 645 03 0 4 1570 1573
194 TR- APPORTI ON- CC- 645 05 NU 0 2 1570 1571
195 TR- APPORTI ON- YR- 645 05 NU 0 2 1572 1573
196 FI LLER 03 AN 0 6 1574 1579
197 TR- REFUND- VENDOR- 645 03 0 137 1580 1716
198 TR- VENDOR- NUMBER- 645 05 AN 0 5 1580 1584



199 TR- VENDOR- SUFFI X- 645 05 AN 0 1 1585 1585

FI ELD| LEVL DATA DATA DCM. POSN STRT ENDG MULT
NO | COBOL NAME NO. TYPE LENG PLAC USED POSN POSN OCCR
----- S S S S S S
200  TR- VEND- NAME- 645 05 AN 0 41 1586 1626
201  TR- VEND- STR- ADDR- 645 05 AN 0 30 1627 1656
202 TR-VEND- Cl TY- STATE- 645 05 0 30 1657 1686
203 TR VEND-Cl TY- 645 10 AN 0 17 1657 1673
204  FILLER 10 AN 0 11674 1674
205  TR- VEND- STATE- 645 10 AN 0 2 1675 1676
206  FILLER 10 AN 0 11677 1677
207  TR-VEND-ZI P- 645 10 AN 0 5 1678 1682
208  TR- VEND-ZI P- 4- 645 10 AN 0 4 1683 1686
209  TR-CLAI M NOTI CE- PR- 645 05 AN 0 1 1687 1687
210  TR- PAYMENT- VOUCHER- 645 05 AN 0 10 1688 1697
211 TR-LGR- RECORD- CODE- 645 05 AN 0 2 1698 1699
THESE TWO FI ELDS WERE NEW FROM THE ONLI NE 5151 REFUND
212 TR-REF- | NT- DATE- 645 05 AN 0 8 1700 1707
213 TR-| NT- ON- REF- AMT- 645 05 € 11 2 6 1708 1713
214  FILLER 05 AN 0 31714 1716
215  TR- REFUND- WARRANT- NO- 645 03 AN 0 71717 1723
216  TR- REFUND- WARRANT- NO- 645- R 03 N 0 71717 1723
217  TR- REFUND- DATE- 645 03 N 0 81724 1731
218  TR- REFUND- DATE- 645- R 03 0 81724 1731
219 TR REFUND- CC- 645 05 NU 0 21724 1725
220  TR- REFUND- YYMVDD- 645 05 NU 0 6 1726 1731
221  TR- SUPPLMENTAL- Bl LL- CNT- 645 03 N 0 31732 1734
222 TR TRANSFER- COMPLETI ON-DTE- 645 03 0 81735 1742
223 TR TRANSFER- COMPLETI ON-CY-645 05 0 4 1735 1738
224 TR TRANSFER- COMPLETI ON-CC-645 07  NU 0 21735 1736
225 TR TRANSFER- COMPLETI ON-YR-645 07  NU 0 21737 1738
226 TR TRANSFER- COMPLETI ON-MO-645 05  NU 0 21739 1740
227 TR TRANSFER- COMPLETI ON-DA-645 05  NU 0 2 1741 1742
228  TR- PRORATI ON- FACTOR- 645 03 U 3 6 1743 1748
229 TR- PRO- PERCENT- 645 03 NU 3 6 1749 1754
230  TR- DAYS- OANED- 645 03 U 0 31755 1757
231 TR OWNERSHI P- PERI OD- 645 03 U 0 31758 1760
232 NU-FI LLER- 645 03 AN 0 31761 1763
Rk I Sk b ok kI R Rk Sk O b S S O R o
UNSECURED DELI NQUENT | TEMS *
kkkkkhkhkkhkkhkkkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkikhkkhkkkkkhkkikikikikkikkkkkk*%
233 TR- UNSEC- DELI NQ DATA- 645 03 0 104 1764 1867
234 TR-LI EN-1 NSTRUVENT- 645 05 0 10 1764 1773
235  TR-LIEN-I NS-1ST- 645 10 AN 0 81764 1771
236 TR-LIEN-1 NS- 2ND- 645 10 AN 0 21772 1773
237 TR LI EN- DATE- 645 05 0 81774 1781
238 TR-LI EN- CENT- YEAR- 645 10 0 4 1774 1777
239 TR-LI EN- CENT- 645 15 N 0 21774 1775
240 TR LI EN- YEAR- 645 15 N 0 21776 1777
241 TR-LI EN- MONTH- 645 10 N 0 21778 1779
242 TR-LI EN- DAY- 645 10 N 0 21780 1781
243 TR-LI EN- RECD- NO- 645 05 AN 0 71782 1788
244 TR-LI EN- RECD- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 71782 1788
245  FILLER 05 AN 0 51789 1793
246  TR- RELEASE- RECD- NO- 645 05 AN 0 7 1794 1800
247  TR-RELEASE- RECD- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 7 1794 1800
248  FILLER 05 AN 0 5 1801 1805
249 TR- LI EN- RELEASE- DATE- 645 05 0 8 1806 1813
250  TR-LI EN- RELEASE- CENT- YEAR- 645 10 0 4 1806 1809



FI ELD| LEVL DATA DATA DCM. POSN STRT ENDG MULT

NO. | coBOL NAME NO. TYPE LENG PLAC USED POSN POSN OCCR
----- S S DA S S T
251 TR- LI EN- RELEASE- CENT- 645 15 NU 0 2 1806 1807
252 TR- LI EN- RELEASE- YEAR- 645 15 NU 0 2 1808 1809
253 TR- LI EN- RELEASE- MONTH- 645 10 NU 0 2 1810 1811
254 TR- LI EN- RELEASE- DAY- 645 10 NU 0 2 1812 1813
255 TR- | NTENT- DATE- 645 05 0 8 1814 1821
256 TR- 1 NTENT- CENT- YEAR- 645 10 0 4 1814 1817
257 TR- 1 NTENT- CENT- 645 15 NU 0 2 1814 1815
258 TR- | NTENT- YEAR- 645 15 NU 0 2 1816 1817
259 TR- | NTENT- MONTH- 645 10 NU 0 2 1818 1819
260 TR- | NTENT- DAY- 645 10 NU 0 2 1820 1821
261 TR- JUDGEMENT- NO- 645 05 AN 0 6 1822 1827
262 TR- JUDGEMENT- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 6 1822 1827
263 TR- JUDGEMENT- DATE- 645 05 0 8 1828 1835
264 TR- JUDGEMENT- CENT- YEAR- 645 10 0 4 1828 1831
265 TR- JUDGEMENT- CENT- 645 15 NU 0 2 1828 1829
266 TR- JUDGEMENT- YEAR- 645 15 NU 0 2 1830 1831
267 TR- JUDGEMENT- MONTH- 645 10 NU 0 2 1832 1833
268 TR- JUDGEMENT- DAY- 645 10 NU 0 2 1834 1835
269 TR- JUDGEMENT- RECD- NO- 645 05 AN 0 7 1836 1842
270 TR- JUDGEMENT- RECD- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 7 1836 1842
271 FI LLER 05 AN 0 5 1843 1847
272 TR- SATI SFY- RECD- NO- 645 05 AN 0 7 1848 1854
273 TR- SATI SFY- RECD- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 7 1848 1854
274 FI LLER 05 AN 0 5 1855 1859
275 TR- SATI SFY- DATE- 645 05 0 8 1860 1867
276 TR- SATI SFY- CENT- YEAR- 645 10 0 4 1860 1863
277 TR- SATI SFY- CENT- 645 15 NU 0 2 1860 1861
278 TR- SATI SFY- YEAR- 645 15 NU 0 2 1862 1863
279 TR- SATI SFY- MONTH- 645 10 NU 0 2 1864 1865
280 TR- SATI SFY- DAY- 645 10 NU 0 2 1866 1867
281 TR- ALT- FEE- ORI G- KEY- 645 03 0 24 1868 1891
282 TR- FEE- ASSMT- X- 645 05 0 12 1868 1879
283 TR- FEE- BOCK- 645 07 AN 0 3 1868 1870
284 TR- FEE- PAGE- BLK- 645 07 0 3 1871 1873
285 TR- FEE- PAGE- 645 09 AN 0 2 1871 1872
286 TR- FEE- BLOCK- 645 09 AN 0 1 1873 1873
287 TR- FEE- PARCEL- 645 07 AN 0 3 1874 1876
288 TR- FEE- PARCEL- SUB- 645 07 AN 0 3 1877 1879
289 TR- FEE- ASSMT- NUMERI C- 645 05 NU 0 12 1868 1879
290 TR- ORI G ASSMT- X- 645 05 0 12 1880 1891
291 TR- ORI G BOCK- 645 07 AN 0 3 1880 1882
292 TR- ORI G PAGE- BLK- 645 07 0 3 1883 1885
293 TR- ORI G PAGE- 645 09 AN 0 2 1883 1884
294 TR- ORI G BLOCK- 645 09 AN 0 1 1885 1885
295 TR- ORI G PARCEL- 645 07 AN 0 3 1886 1888
296 TR- ORI G PARCEL- SUB- 645 07 AN 0 3 1889 1891
297 TR- ORI G ASSMTI- NUMERI C- 645 05 NU 0 12 1880 1891
298 TR- FI LLER- NUVERI C- 645 03 NU 0 18 1892 1909
299 TR- ALT- SORT- KEY- 645 03 0 17 1910 1926
300 TR- ALT- MAJOR- 645 05 0 2 1910 1911
301 TR- ALT- DEPT- TYPE- 645 07 AN 0 1 1910 1910
302 TR- ALT- STATUS- 645 07 AN 0 1 1911 1911
303 TR- ALT- KEY- 645 05 AN 0 15 1912 1926
304 TR- UFO- USES- 645 03 NU 0 8 1927 1934
305 TR- REFUND- AUTORI ZED- DATE- 645 03 NU 0 8 1935 1942
306 TR- ORI G NAL- DUE- DATEZ2- 645 03 NU 0 8 1943 1950



FI ELD| LEVL DATA DATA DCM. POSN STRT ENDG MULT

NO. | COBOL NAME NO. TYPE LENG PLAC USED POSN POSN OCCR
----- S S S S S S

307  TR- BANKRUPTCY- DATA- 645 03 0 26 1951 1976
308  TR- COURT- 645 05 AN 0 4 1951 1954
309  TR- BANKRUPTCY- NO- 645 05 AN 0 12 1955 1966
310  TR-BANKRUPTCY- DATE- 645 05 0 8 1967 1974
311 TR BANKRUPTCY- CC- YR- 645 10 0 41967 1970
312 TR- BANKRUPTCY- CC- 645 15 NU 0 2 1967 1968
313 TR- BANKRUPTCY- YR- 645 15 NU 0 2 1969 1970
314  TR- BANKRUPTCY- MD- 645 10 N 0 21971 1972
315  TR- BANKRUPTCY- DA- 645 10 N 0 2 1973 1974
316  TR- BANKRUPTCY- TYPE- 645 05 AN 0 2 1975 1976

R S S S O b S I O S I I I S I

SECURED DELI NQUENTS *

POVER TO SELL/ RECI SI ON *

IR IR IR Sk S b Sk I R I Ok S Ik I I 2
317 TR SEC- POVER TO- SELL- DATA-645 03 0 64 1977 2040
318  TR- SELL- NOTI CE- DATE- 645 05 0 8 1977 1984
319  TR- SELL- NOTI CE- CENT- YEAR- 645 10 0 4 1977 1980
320  TR- SELL- NOTI CE- CENT- 645 15 NU 0 21977 1978
321  TR-SELL- NOTI CE- YEAR- 645 15 N 0 2 1979 1980
322 TR- SELL- NOTI CE- MONTH- 645 10 N 0 2 1981 1982
323  TR- SELL- NOTI CE- DAY- 645 10 N 0 2 1983 1984
324  TR- SELL- DOC- NO- 645 05 AN 0 7 1985 1991
325  TR-SELL- DOC- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 7 1985 1991
326  FILLER 05 AN 0 51992 1996
327  TR- SELL- NOTI CE- RECD- NO- 645 05 AN 0 7 1997 2003
328  TR- SELL- NOTI CE- RECD- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 7 1997 2003
329  FILLER 05 AN 0 5 2004 2008
330 TR RECI S| ON- DATE- 645 05 0 8 2009 2016
331 TR RECI S| ON- CENT- YEAR- 645 10 0 42009 2012
332 TR RECI S| ON- CENT- 645 15 N 0 2 2009 2010
333  TR-RECI S| ON- YEAR- 645 15 NU 0 2 2011 2012
334  TR-RECI S| ON- MONTH- 645 10 N 0 2 2013 2014
335 TR RECI S| O\- DAY- 645 10 N 0 2 2015 2016
336 TR-RECI S| ON- DOC- NO- 645 05 AN 0 72017 2023
337 TR RECI S| ON- DOC- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 72017 2023
338 FILLER 05 AN 0 52024 2028
339 TR-RECI S| ON- RECD- NO- 645 05 AN 0 7 2029 2035
340 TR RECI S| ON- RECD- NO- 645- R 05 NU 0 7 2029 2035
341  FILLER 05 AN 0 5 2036 2040
342 TR XREF- APN- NO- 645 03 AN 0 12 2041 2052
343  TR- CURRENT- DEED- DATE- 645 03 0 8 2053 2060
344  TR-CDD- CC- YY- 645 05 0 4 2053 2056
345  TR-CDD- CC- 645 07 AN 0 2 2053 2054
346 TR-CDD- YY- 645 07 AN 0 2 2055 2056
347 TR CDD- MV 645 05 AN 0 2 2057 2058
348  TR-CDD- DD- 645 05 AN 0 2 2059 2060
349  TR- CURRENT- DEED- 645 03 0 12 2061 2072
350  TR- ASSMI- CENT- YEAR- 645 05 0 4 2061 2064
351  TR-ASSMI- CENT- 645 07 AN 0 2 2061 2062
352 TR-ASSMI- YEAR- 645 07 AN 0 2 2063 2064
353  TR-DOC- TYPE- 645 05 AN 0 1 2065 2065
354  TR-BOOK- 645 05 AN 0 4 2066 2069
355  TR-PAGE- 645 05 AN 0 32070 2072
356  TR- BANKRUPTCY- REMOVED- DATE- 645 03 0 8 2073 2080
357  TR-BRD- CC- YY- 645 05 0 42073 2076
358  TR-BRD- CC- 645 07 AN 0 2 2073 2074



359 TR- BRD- YY- 645 07 AN 0 2 2075 2076

Fl ELD| LEVL DATA DATA DCM. POSN STRT ENDG MULT
NO. | coBOL NAME NO. TYPE LENG PLAC USED POSN POSN OCCR
----- S S DA S S T
360 TR- BRD- MMt 645 05 AN 0 2 2077 2078
361 TR- BRD- DD- 645 05 AN 0 2 2079 2080
362 TR- BANKRPTCY- REMVD- DATE- N- 645 03 NU 0 8 2073 2080
363 TR- ZI P- CODE- SORT- 645 03 AN 0 10 2081 2090
364 TR- TAX- Bl LL- PRI NT- DATE- 645 03 0 8 2091 2098
365 TR- TAX- Bl LL- PRI NT- CC- YY- 645 05 0 4 2091 2094
366 TR- TAX- Bl LL- PRI NT- CC- 645 07 AN 0 2 2091 2092
367 TR- TAX- Bl LL- PRI NT- YY- 645 07 AN 0 2 2093 2094
368 TR- TAX- Bl LL- PRI NT- MM 645 05 AN 0 2 2095 2096
369 TR- TAX- Bl LL- PRI NT- DD- 645 05 AN 0 2 2097 2098
370 TR- TAX- Bl LL- PRI NT- DATE- N- 645 03 NU 0 8 2091 2098
371 TR- APPORT- | NS1- DATE- 645 03 NU 0 8 2099 2106
372 TR- APPORT- | NS2- DATE- 645 03 NU 0 8 2107 2114
373 FI LLER 03 AN 0 13 2115 2127
374 TR- STRUCTURED- SI TUS- 645 03 0 44 2128 2171
375 TR- SS- STREET- NUMBER- 645 05 AN 0 5 2128 2132
376 TR- SS- STREET- DI RECTI ON- 645 05 AN 0 2 2133 2134
377 TR- SS- STREET- NAME- 645 05 AN 0 24 2135 2158
378 TR- SS- STREET- TYPE- 645 05 AN 0 4 2159 2162
379 TR- SS- SPACE- APT- 645 05 AN 0 4 2163 2166
380 TR- SS- COVMUNI TY- 645 05 AN 0 4 2167 2170
381 TR- SS- MULTI PLE- 645 05 AN 0 1 2171 2171
382 FI LLER 03 AN 0 8 2172 2179
383 TR- UFO- DUMMY- 645 03 AN 0 1 2180 2180



AAPNBOOK Val id BOOK Nunbers Page 1 of 2

Tax
Rol | S ecured
BOOK Range Only Description U nsec.
000 - 797 Assessment includes the "fee interest in |and" S
798 "Non-exi stent" Fee Parcel for '926' assessnent S
799 Y "Utility" property assessed by the State of Calif. S
800 Assessnments for Business Personal Property and/or U
Trade Fixtures Only
802 Y Prior Yr Escape Assessnent for Business ( ABUSPROP ) , U
Leased, Aircraft or Boat property for which there is
no current assessnent
805 Y Prior Yr Escape Assessnment for Business ( ABUSPRCP ), U

Leased, Aircraft or Boat property for which there is
no current assessnent

809 Y "Secured" ( ASECPROP ) property which cannot be U
billed to current owner

810 Assessnment for Leased Business ( ABUSPROP ) Personal U
Property and/ or Trade Fixtures Only

820 Assessment for Aircraft Only U

830 Assessnment for Boat Only U

850 Leasehol d I nprovenents included in assessnent U

852 Y Prior Year Escape Assessnent for |easehold inprove- U

nments, or possessory interest ( APCSSINT ) in real
property, for which there is no current assessnment

860 Possessory Interest ( APOSSINT ) incl. in assessnent U
902 Y Prior Year Escape Assessnment for non-suppl enental S
"Secured" ( ASECPROP ) property for which there is
no current assessnent

905 Non- produci ng M neral Ri ght Assessnent S
906 Produci ng M neral Ri ght Assessnent S
911 Mobi | ehone Assessnent S
912 Mobi | ehone Assessnent S
913 Mobi | ehone Assessnent S
914 Mobi | ehone Assessnent S

920 Leasehol d I nprovenents included in assessnent S



AAPNBOCK

BOOK Range

926
931

980

981

985

986

990

991

995

996

998

Tax
Rol |
Only

Val id BOOK Nunbers Page

Description
Possessory Interest ( APOSSINT ) included in
assessnent

Pi pel i ne Ri ght-of-Way Easenment Assessment
Undi vi ded Interest Tax Bill Segregations

Onnershi p Change ( ACI O ) Suppl enental Assessnent
( ASUPPA ) on Unsecured Property ( AUNSPROP )

Second Ownership Change ( ACIO ) Suppl erment al
Assessment ( ASUPPA ) on Unsecured Property

( AUNSPROP ) for Event Date ( AEVENT ) in March,
April or May

New Construction ( ANEWCON ) Suppl enental Assess-
ment ( ASUPPA ) on Unsecured Property ( AUNSPROP )

Second New Construction ( ANEWCON ) Suppl enent al
Assessnment ( ASUPPA ) on Unsecured Property

( AUNSPRCOP ) for Event Date ( AEVENT ) in March,
April or May

or My

Onnership Change ( ACI O ) Suppl enental Assessnent
( ASUPPA ) on Secured Property ( ASECPROP )

Second Ownership Change ( ACIO ) Suppl erment al
Assessment ( ASUPPA ) on Secured Property

( ASECPROP ) for Event Date ( AEVENT ) in March,
April or May

New Construction ( ANEWCON ) Suppl enental Assess-
nment ( ASUPPA ) on Secured Property ( ASECPROP )

Second New Construction ( ANEWCON ) Suppl enent al
Assessnment ( ASUPPA ) on Secured Property

( ASECPRCOP ) for Event Date ( AEVENT ) in March,
April or My

Refunds - Reserved for Auditor/Controller

May 7, 1997

2 of 2

S ecured
U nsec.



STATUS DATE

STATUS

LAND USE CODES

DESCRI PTI ON

USE CODE
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STATUS

DESCRI PTI ON

USE CODE
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TAX ROLL EXEMPTION CODE LISTING

EXEMPTION CODE

EXEMPTION CODE DESCRIPTION

Aircraft of Historical Significance Exemption

Cemetery Exemption

Church Exemtion

Disabled Veteran Exemption

Government Entity Exemption

Homeowner exemption

Museum Exemption

Soldier's & Sailor's Exemption

Religious Exemption

Public School Exemption

Railroad Exemption

Veteran's Exemption

s <|dunxzzIooon>r>

Welfare Exemption




	TITLE: TULARE COUNTY DELIVERED TAX ROLL FILE - EBCDIC FORMAT
	Prop8Ck: Off
	Prop8File: Check if "Prop. 8" reduction file is also requested
	Note2: 2 For an additional $25.00 a list of Assessments receiving "Prop. 8" reductions is available (Excel format).
	Note1: 1 Tax Roll Microfiche are available from the Tulare County Tax Collector:   (559) 636 – 5250.
	Note1S: 2
	Footnote1: If tax dollar and/or collection information, or more current assessee information is needed, the “Current” Tax Roll file is “copied’ to tape and fiche by the Tulare County Tax Collector approximately three or four times throughout the fiscal year (July 1 thru June 30).  Requests for, and questions concerning, these “Current” Roll files should be made through the Tulare County Tax Collector (see phone number below).  Please note that the Tulare County Tax Collector has their own "fee schedule" (amounts above do not apply).  Contact that office for pricing information.  
	BO1: 
	Note-1: * Formerly called "Preliminary Roll".  This is the only "Tax Roll" data available from the Assessor.
	Text1: http://www.tularecounty.ca.gov/rma/index.cfm/planning/geographic-information-system-gis/
	Text2: Mark Clark        Email:  WMClark@co.tulare.ca.us  


